Pakhtunk

Diary No.

ervice Ti



OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER

Battagram (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa)

Phone & Fax: # (0997) 310507

No スクスー/の / Date /フ/08/2023

To,

Mr. Pir Muhammad Superintendant Service Tribunal Peshawar

Subject:-

SALARY ATTACHMENT, OF RESPONDENT NO. 02 & 03 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO 916/2018 AND EXECUTION NO 590/22 TITLED AS SAFIA BIBI VS SECRETARY HEALTH GOVT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA AND OTHERS

Sir,

Reference your good office letter No. 2082-83 dated 03.08.2023 on the subject cited above.

I have the honour to submit that the Judgment of the Honourable Service Tribunal Peshawar has been implemented in true letter and Spirit pertaining to the competency of District Health Officer in the matters beyond the competency of District Health Officer was reported to the higher ups in Health Department for implementation timely. The not shall of the implementation status of the said Judgment is re-produced and summarized in the following terms:-

- 1. She was reinstated into her service from the date of Judgment vide this office order No. 282843-51/ Lit dated 29.07.2022 execution petition No 279/22 (Mst: Safia Bibi Vs Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. (Copy attached as Annexure- A)
- 2. She is being regularly paid her Monthly Salary since the date of Reinstatement. (Copy attached as Annexure-B)
- 3. The back benefits Amounting to PKR 2033720/= is in process her Source-II submitted to District Accounts Officer office Battagram. The District Accounts Officer returned the source-II with the remarks of
 - a. Insufficient budget Sanction/ Approval for Special Budget grant will be accorded by Finance Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar
 - b. Budget may be released as per PFM act 2022 Chapter-III Section 13(3). (Copy attached as Annexure- C)
- 4. The Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar was approached vide this office letter No 8227-32 dated 03.03.2023 to approach the quarter concerned for sanction and arrangement of

- Special Budget grant to comply with the Honourable Court order. (Copy attached as Annexure- **D**)
- 5. The Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar forwarded the demand of Special Budget grant to the Secretary Health Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar office vide DGHS office letter No 2990/Budget/SNE dated 02.06.2023 with his request to approach the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department for sanctioning and arrangement of the above mentioned amount. (Copy attached as Annexure- E)
- 6. As and when the approval/sanction of Special Budget grant is received the Petitioner will be paid all her Back Benefits without any delay.

The implementation report/ status so far is submitted for your kind information, perusal and further necessary action please.

District Health Officer Battagkam

Copy forwarded to the:-

- 1. Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information
- 2. Registrar Service Tribunal Peshawar for information
- 3. Deputy Secretary (legal) Health Department Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information
- 4. AAG Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information
- 5. Assistant Director Litigation Directorate General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information
- **6.** PS to Secretary Health Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information
- 7. District Accounts Officer Battagram for information
- 8. Office copy

District Health Officer Battagram



OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER

Battagram (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) Phone & Fax: # (0997) 310507

OFFICE ORDER

In compliance to the Judgment of Honourable Service Tribunal Peshawar in Service Appeal No 916/2018 (Mst.) Safia Bibi Vs Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) dated 17.11.2021 and as per the directions of the Honourable Service Tribunal at Camp Court Abbottabad in E.P. No. 279/22 (Mst Safla Bibi Vs Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) Dated 18.07.2022, Mst: Safia BIDI PHCT (MCH) BPS-12, is hereby re-instated in service, and posted at Type-D Hospital Banna Allal against the vacant post in the best interest of public service.

Battagram

No.2843-57 / Lit

Date 29/07/2022

Copy forwarded to the:-

- 1. Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar for information
- 2. Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information
- 3. PS to the Secretary Health Department Peshawar for information
- 4. PA to Deputy Secretary (Litigation) Health Department Peshawar for information
- 5. Incharge Type-D Hospital Banna Allai for information
- 6. Litigation Officer office of the undersigned for information
- 7. Account Section office of the undersigned for information
- 8. Official for information and compliance
- 9. Office copy

District Health Officer **Battagram**

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa District Accounts Office Batagram Monthly Salary Statement (August-2022)





Personal Information of Mr BIBI SAFIA d/w/s of MUHAMMAD ANWAR

Personnel Number: 00859952 Date of Birth: 10.02.1992

CNIC: 1320223484044

Entry into Govt. Service: 20.07.2016

Length of Service: 06 Years 01 Months 013 Days

Employment Category: Active Permanent

81186118-GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKH

NTN:

Designation: CLINICAL TECHNICIAN (MCH) DDO Code: BM4340-Category D Hospital Banna Allai Battagram

GPF Section: 001

Cash Center:

Payroll Section: 001

Interest Applied: No

GPF Balance:

2,220.00

GPF A/C No: Vendor Number: -

Pay and Allowances:

Pay scale: BPS For - 2022

Pay Scale Type: Civil

BPS: 12

Pay Stage: 0

	Wage type	Amount	Amount	
0001	Basic Pay	19,770.00	1001 House Rent Allowance 45%	2,940.00
	Convey Allowance 2005	2.856.00	1300 Medical Allowance	1,500.00
	UAA-OTHER 20%(1-15)	1,000.00	1985 Health Professional Allow	10,000.00
	Dispr. Red All 15% 2022KP	1,988.00	2347 Adhoc Rel Al 15% 22(PS17)	1,988.00

Deductions - General

	Wage type	Amount	Wage type	Amount	
3012	GPF Subscription	-2,220.00	3501 Benevolent Fund	-1,200.00	
	R. Benefits & Death Comp:	-600.00		0.00	

Deductions - Loans and Advances

			·	
Loan	Description	Principal amount	Deduction	Balance
20011				

Deductions - Income Tax

Payable:

0.00

Recovered till August-2022:

0,00

Exempted: 0.00

Recoverable:

0.00

Gross Pay (Rs.):

42,042.00

Deductions: (Rs.):

-4,020.00

Net Pay: (Rs.):

38,022.00

Payee Name: BIBI SAFIA Account Number: 6596-2

Bank Details: NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN, 230926 MAIN BRANCH BATTAGRAM. KUTCHARY ROAD

BATTAGRAM, BATTAGRAM

Leaves:

Opening Balance:

Availed:

Earned:

Balance:

Permanent Address:

City: BATTAGARM

Domicile: -

Housing Status: No Official

Temp. Address: City:

Email:

(358678/26.08.2022/16:10:05) 2) All amounts are in Pak Rupees 3) Errors & omissions excepted

PA	ROLL S	YSTI	M
	ENDMEN	NT FC)RM
	4 E LMPL	OYUE	ENTRY
10	CE OF TH	12. *	DIS

EFF PERSON IN PROPERTY.	4. 44.	
	,	TO THE SECOND STATE OF THE
		DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER, DATTAGRAM
ce of the	*	Digititle i digitali of the profession
LEON WK		The state of the s

THE MONTH OF

Description * (Cost Center) Personnel

Number "

Crace (Pay Scale Group)

CT MCH(LHV)

FICER, DATTAGRAM

- Insufficient hudget

STRICTHEALTHOFFIGER DATTAGREE may be released as per

Employee

Name* BIDI SAFIA 2- Budget may be released 13202-2348404-4

POWA, PAN DE

Page us v

1		GENERAL DATA CHANGO	CI	IANGE IN PAYM	NTS / DE	DUCTIONS	77					יי עע	LAL	
nto i	Fireia		Waga		Amo	unt		Ericci			<i>E</i>			
Type	iD:a	New Contents 15	Type 16	Rupecs	l.	P	ais Ad	Dat	Ø -	_		lemarks n		
				Regular		stment of arear OM 01.04,2018 T 31.07,2022	0							
		Basic Pay	,0001	26920	.5801	852146	70			1	Re-Instated vide Court Decision			
		House Rent	,1000	2940	5002	89193				dated 05.10.2022 vide order No.				
		Conveynace Allowance	,1210	2856	5011	148512				•	//OO dated 06.08.2022 (Copies attached			
		Medical allowance	,1300	1500	5012	78000					attacheu			
		Un Attractive Area Allowance	.1923	1000	5887	52000								
		Health Professional Allowance		15000		585000				1.	Court de	cision attache	đ	
		AR 2017		0		74256				□ 2	Re-Instat	ment order at	tach	
		AR 2016		0		73152] 3	3 Service Book attached			
_		AR 2021		0		58320			1					
_		AR 2019		2692		20592			1					
_		AR 2022		2692	N .	2549								
_		Gross Amount		55600		2033720					1. [1.		
		GPFund	(- 3019)	2220		115440				1 1	+			
		Benevelent Fund	(- 3501)	600		39000				7				
		Retirement/Death Benefits Compansation	(- 4004)	1052		57704		$+$ \perp						
_	_	Total Deduction		2070		242444	 	+-+					+	
				3872		212144				$\bot \bot$			二	
		Total Grant		51728	- 	1821576	1	Net P	avabl	,	187330-	4		

Prepared Byza

Audited/Checked By

mintered / Verifie



OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER

Battagram (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa)

Phone & Fax: # (0997) 310507

COURT MATTER

No. 87. 27-32 Dated 03 103 12023.

To,

The Director Genneral Health, Services Khyber Pakhtun Khwa Peshwar.

Subject:

SANCTION FOR SPECIAL BUDGET GRANT WORTH RS 2033720/- FOB PAYMENT OF BACK BENFITS IN R/O MST.SAFIA BIBI CT (MCH) BPS-12.

COURT CASE.

Sir.

In compliance to order sheet, Service Tribunal camp Court Abbottabad Dated 21.02.2023 (Copy attached) and in supersession of this office letter No.3916-21 dated 26.09.2022 and letter No.7942-47 dated 14.02.2023 on the above cited subject, wherein the undersigned has been directed to arrange and pay the back benefits to Mst.Safia Bibi and come up on 29.03.2023 before S.B at Camp Court Abbattabad.

It is pertinent to mention, that Mst.Safia Bibi was re-instated in to her service with all back benefits vide judgment of Honourable Service Trubnal dated 17.11.2021, in service appeal No.916/2018. Consequently she was re-instated, posted and getting regular salary since the date of re-instatment. However her back benefits amounting to Rs.2033720/-has not yet been paid, being beyond the powers and competency of DHO.

Now to avoid further legal complication and Contempt Of Court you are requested to approach the concerned department for sanction of special grant budget to comply with the orders of Honourable Service Trubnal judgment/Order.

Moreover the deopertment has filed CPLA in the Supreme Court Of Pakistan against the said judgment.

District Health Officer

Copy forwarded to the;-

1) Secretary Health Department Khyber PakhtunKhwa Peshwar:

2) Registrar, Khyber PakhtunKhwa Service Trubnal Peshawar.

3) Deputy Secreatry Litigation Health Department Peshwar.

14) Additional Director Litigation DGliS Peshwar.

5) Office Copy.

District Health Officer Battagram



DIRECTORATE GENERAL HEALTH SERVI KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

Peshawar

Office Ph# 091 - 9210269

Exchange# 091 ~9210187, 091 - 9210196,

Fax #091 - 9210230

All communications should be addressed to the Director General Health Services Peshawar and not to Any official by name, Email K.P. KDGHS@YAHOO.COM

COURT MATTER

No.	/Budget/SNF
IVO.	/Buuge(/Sivi

To

The Secretary to Government of

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Health Department,

Peshawar.

Subject: -

SANCTION FOR SPECIAL BUDGET GRANT WORTH RS. 2033720/- FOR PAYMENT

OF BACK BENEFITS IN R/O MST. SAFIA BIBI CT(MCH) BPS-12 COURT CASE

Sir,

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of District Health Officer Battagram letter No.8227-32, dated: 03/03/2023 along-with its enclosures which is self explanatory with the request that the Government of Finance Department may kindly be approached to arrange payment Rs. 2,033,720/- for the back benefits in respect of Mst. Safia Bibi (CT MCH-BPS-12) to enable the DHO concerned to comply the Court order for further necessary action. (Encl: attached).

DIRECTOR FINANCE

Directorate General Health Services. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

Copy forwarded to the District Health Officer Battagram for information with reference to his letter refer to above.

Directorate General Health Services,

💯 Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar